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Mining Leases for Indian and Foreign

Multinationals

287Q. SHRI RAHASBIHARI BARIK:

Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of mining leases granted by Government to Indian and Foreign

Multinationals during 1997-98 and 1998-99

so far;

(b) the location of those mines and areas thereof, State-wise; and

(c) the name and other details of the private companies who have been granted those mining leases?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES (SHRI

RAMESH BAIS): (a) to (c) Prospecting and mining rights are granted by the concerned State Governments in accordance with the provisions of Mines and Minerals (Regulation

& Development) Act, 1957 and Rules framed thereunder. As per the Mines and Minerals/

(Regulations & Development) Act, 1957, prospecting and mining rights can be granted only to an Indian national or to a company registered in India under the Companies Act, 1956. Hence mining lease can not be granted to an Indian or Foreign Multinational unless it is a registered company in India.

The Government of India had, on 30.10.1996, issued guidelines for grant of large areas for aerial prospecting under the provisions of Mines and Minerals (Regulations and Development) Act, 1957. In pursuance of these guidelines, the Govt, has approved 36 such proposals received from the State Governments of Rajasthan, Maharashtra, Gujarat and Bihar. These prospecting licences have 'been given to Indian subsidiaries/joint ventures of foreign mining companies and to Indian companies having technical collaboration with foreign companies, details of which are given in the statement. [Refer to the statement, appended to the answer to Unstarred Question No. 2854 (b) and (c)]
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Acquiring Land for private builders

2872. SHRI GOVINDRAM MIRI: Will the MINISTER OF URBAN AFFAIRS AND

EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have recently decided to acquire land for building purposes by private builders;

(b) if so, the details of the purpose; and

(c) the need and justification thereon?

